The Development, as well as all 

landscaping, roads, and parking spaces on the Property and any additional improvements on the 

Property, are the "Improvements".  

C.  The County previously provided the Prior Partnership the following loans: (i) a 

loan in the amount of One Million Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,200,000), funded with 

Six Hundred Thousand Dollars ($600,000) of HOME Funds and Six Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($600,000) of CDBG Funds, and (ii) a loan in the amount of Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($500,000) of HOME Funds, (collectively, the "County Original Loans.")  

D.  In support of the rehabilitation of the Improvements, the County has agreed to 

consent to the assignment of the County Original Loans to Borrower and restructure the County 

Original Loans such that the principal amount is Two Million Five Hundred Twenty Thousand 

Eight Hundred Forty-Six Dollars ($2,520,846) which amount represents the original principal 

amount of the County Original Loans, plus interest accrued on the County Original Loans as of 

the date of this Agreement (the "Restructured County Loan"). 

E.  The Restructured County Loan is evidenced by the following documents (among

[...]

as beneficiary, recorded against the Property concurrently herewith (the "County Deed of 

Trust"). 

F. The City previously provided the Prior Partnership the following loans: (i) a loan 

in the amount of Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000), and (ii) a loan in the amount of 

One Million Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,200,000), collectively, the "City Original 

Loans." 

G.  In support of the rehabilitation of the Improvements, the City has agreed to 

consent to the assignment of the City Original Loans to Borrower and restructure the City 

Original Loans; the sum of One Million Five Hundred Forty-Nine Thousand Dollars

[...]

purpose of financing the acquisition of the Property and the rehabilitation of the Improvements in 

addition to the Restructured County Loan and the Restructured City Loan: 

i. Multi-family housing revenue tax-exempt note in the approximate 

amount of Thirty-Three Million Five Hundred Fifty-Three Thousand One Hundred Eleven 

Dollars ($33,553,111) issued by the California Municipal Finance Authority (the "Issuer") and 

loaned to Borrower by the Bank (the "Bank Construction Loan") which will convert to a 

permanent loan in the approximate amount of Six Million Seventeen Thousand Dollars 

($6,017,000) (the "Bank Permanent Loan"); 

ii. An assumed and restructured loan from the California Department 

of Housing and Community Development ("HCD") in the approximate amount of Eight Million 

Four Hundred Sixty-Three Thousand Five Hundred Two Dollars ($8,463,502) (the "HCD LPR 

Loan"); 

iii. A seller carry-back loan from the Prior Partnership in the 

approximate amount of Eleven Million Five Hundred Fifty-Eight Thousand Two Hundred Forty-

Three Dollars ($11,558,243) (the "Seller Loan"); 

iv. A loan from EBALDC in the approximate amount of Six Million 

Seven Hundred Thousand Dollars ($6,700,000) (the "Sponsor Loan"); 

v. Low Income Housing Tax Credit investor equity funds in the 

approximate amount of Twenty-Five Million Nine Hundred Eight Thousand Three Hundred 

Eight-Nine Dollars ($25,908,389) provided by the Investor Limited Partner; and 

vi. capital contribution from Borrower's general partner in the 

approximate amount of Two Million One Hundred Sixty-Six Thousand Three Hundred Seventy-

Nine Dollar ($2,166,379) comprised of $500,000 in reserves, $1,666,279 in Community Project 

Funding, and $100 in general partner funds. 

(e) "Bank" means Silicon Valley Bank, a Division of First-Citizens Bank & 

Trust Company, and its successors and assigns.  

(f) "Bank Construction Loan" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.1(d)(i).

[...]

rate permitted by law and ten percent (10%) per annum. 

(bb) "Deferred Portion of Developer Fee" means that portion of the Developer 

Fee remaining after payment of the Cash Developer Fee and the Priority Portion of Developer 

Fee, which amount may not exceed Two Million Two Hundred Twenty-Six Thousand Nine 

Hundred Seventeen Dollar ($2,226,917). 

(cc) "Developer Fee" means the maximum cumulative fee that may be paid to 

any entity or entities providing development services to the Development, whether paid up front 

out of development sources or on a deferred basis, not to exceed Four Million Seven Hundred 

Twenty-Six Thousand Nine Hundred Seventeen Dollars ($4,726,917).  

(dd) "Development" has the meaning set forth in Paragraph B of the Recitals. 

(ee) "EBALDC" has the meaning set forth in Paragraph I of the Recitals.  

(ff) "Enforcing Party" has the meaning set forth in Section 6(b). 

(gg) "Fifteen Year Compliance Period" means the fifteen (15) year compliance